
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOkRD

PEOPLEOFTHE STATE OFILLINOIS, )
)

Complainant, )
)

VS. ) No.PCB03-73 ~

) c~ ~
RIVERDALE RECYCLING,INC., an )
Illinois corporation,andTifi-STATE ) I 1, 7 2003
DISPOSAL,INC., an illinois corporation, )

) SAi•L OF~ILLINOIS
Respondents. ) Pollution Control Board

NOTICE OF FILING

TO: Ms. DorothyGunn,Clerk, PollutionControlBoard,100W.Randolph,Suite11-500,Chicago,
IL 60601

Ms. PaulaBeckerWheeler,AssistantAttorney General,EnvironmentalBureau, 188 W.
Randolph,Suite2001, Chicago,illinois 60601

Mr. ChristopherGrant,AssistantAttorneyGeneral,EnvironmentalBureau,188W. Randolph,
Suite2001,Chicago,Illinois 60601

Mr. BradHalloran,HearingOfficer,Pollution ControlBoard,100 W. Randolph,Suite11-500,
Chicago,IL 60601

PLEASE TAKE NOTICEthat on OCTOBER17, 2003 theundersignedfiledan original and
ninecopiesofRESPONDENTS’SUPPLEMENTALANSWERAND AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES
withMs. DorothyGunn,Clerk oftheIllinois PollutionControlBoard, 100W. RandolphStreet,Suite
11-500,Chicago,Illinois 60601,acopyofwhich is attachedandherebyserveduponyou.

cp~~C
On~~theAttorneysfor Respondents

MarkA. LaRose
ClarissaC. Grayson
LaRose& Bosco,Ltd.
AttorneyNo. 37346
734N. Wells Street
Chicago,IL 60610
(312)642-4414
Fax (312)642-0434

TifiS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLEDPAPER





BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, )
)

Complainant )
)
) No. PCB03-73

(Enforcement) K F C LIV lED
~ ~
our 1 7 2003

STAIEOF IWNOIS
PolIut~0flControl Board

)
RIVERDALE RECYCLING, INC., )
anIllinois corporation,and )
TRI-STATEDISPOSAL,INC., )
anIllinois corporation, )

)
Respondents. )

RESPONDENTS’RIVERDALE RECYCLING, INC. AND Tifi-STATE DISPOSAL,
INC.’S SUPPLEMENTALANSWERTO COMPLAINT AND AFFIRMATIVE

DEFENSES

Respondents,RiverdaleRecycling,Inc. andTri-StateDisposal,Inc. bytheirattorney,LaRose

& Bosco,Ltd. herebyanswersComplainant’scomplaintandstateasfollows:

COUNT I
OPEN DUMPING OF WASTE

1. Thiscomplaintis broughton behalfofthePEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS by

JAMES E. RYAN, AttorneyGeneralofthe StateofIllinois, onhisownmotion andathis request

of the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency (“Illinois EPA”) pursuant to the terms and

provisionsofSection31 oftheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (“Act”), 415ILCS 5/31(2002).

ANSWER: RespondentsRiverdaleRecycling,Inc. andTn-StateDisposal,Inc. arewithout

knowledgeasto this complaintbeingbroughtby JAMES E. RYAN, AttorneyGeneraloftheState

ofIllinois, onhis ownmotionandat therequestoftheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency.

Furtheranswering,Respondentsdenyanyliability underSection31 oftheAct.
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ANSWER: Respondentsmakeno answerto paragraph9 asit statesalegalconclusion.

To theextentthatthis paragraphrequiresan answer,Respondentsdenyanyliability underSection

21 of theAct.

10. Section3.26 oftheAct, 415 IILCS 5/3.26 (2002),providesthefollowing defmition:

“PERSON” is an individual, partnership,co-partnership,firm, company,limited
liability company,corporation, association,joint stock company,trust, political
subdivision,stateagency,or any other legal entity, or their legal representative,
agentor assigns.

ANSWER: Respondentsmakeno answerto paragraph10 asit statesalegalconclusion.

To theextentthatthis paragraphrequiresananswer,Respondentsdenyanyliability underSection

3.26 oftheAct.

11. TheRespondents,Illinois corporations,areboth“persons”asthetermis definedin

theAct.

ANSWER: Respondentsmakeno answertoparagraph11 asit statesalegal conclusion.

To theextentthat thisparagraphrequiresananswer,Respondentsdenyanyliability underSection

3.26 oftheAct.

12. Section3.53 oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.53 (2002),provides,inpertinentpartasfollows:

“WASTE” meansany garbage...or any otherdiscardedmaterial, including any
solid, liquid, semi-solid,or containedgaseousmaterialresulting from industrial,
commercial,mining andagriculturaloperations,andfrom communityactivities...

ANSWER: Respondentsmakenoanswerto paragraph12 asit statesalegal conclusion.

To theextentthat thisparagraphrequiresan answer,Respondentsdenyanyliability underSection

3.53 oftheAct.

13. Sections3.31 oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.31 (2002),provides,asfollows:
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“REFUSE” meanswaste.

ANSWER: Respondentsmakeno answerto paragraph13 asit statesalegalconclusion.

To theextentthatthisparagraphrequiresananswer,Respondentsdenyanyliability underSection

3.31 oftheAct.

14. The constructionanddemolitiondebris,andthe landscapewaste,dumpedoutsideof

thePermittedArea is “waste” as that term is definedby Section3.53 of the Act and therefore

“refuse” asdefinedby Section3.31 oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.53and5/3.31 (2002).

ANSWER: Respondentsmakeno answerto paragraph14 asit statesalegalconclusion.

To theextentthatthis paragraphrequiresan answer,Respondentsdenyanyliability underSection

3.31 of theAct.

15. Section3.08 oftheAct, 415ILCS 5/3.08(2002),provides,asfollows:

“Disposal” meansthe discharge,deposit,injection, dumping, spilling, leakingor
placingofanywasteor hazardouswasteinto or on anyland orwateror into any
well sothat suchwasteorhazardouswasteor anyconstitutethereofmayenterthe
environmentor be emitted into the air or dischargedinto anywaters, including
groundwaters.

ANSWER: Respondentsmakeno answerto paragraph15 asit statesa legalconclusion.

To theextentthatthisparagraphrequiresan answer,Respondentsdenyanyliability underSection

3.08 oftheAct.

16. Section3.43 oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.43(2002),provides,asfollows:

“Site” meansany location, place, tract of land, and facilities, includedbut not
limited to buildings,andimprovementsusedfor purposessubjectto regulationor
controlby this Act or regulationsthereunder.
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ANSWER: Respondentsmakeno answerto paragraph16 asit statesa legal conclusion.

To theextentthatthisparagraphrequiresananswer,Respondentsdenyanyliability underSection

3.43 oftheAct.

17. •Respondentsdepositedwasteoutsideof thePermittedArea in amannerthat exposed

it to theair andto theenvironment.ThepropertiesoftheEastandNortheastofthetransferstation

whereconstructionanddemolitiondebris,andlandscapewaste,weredeposited,aretherefore

“disposalsite[s]” asthosetermsaredefinedin theAct.

ANSWER: Respondentsdenytheallegationscontainedin paragraph17.

18. Section3.24 oftheAct, 415 ]ILCS 5/3.24(2002)provides,asfollows:

“OPEN DUMPING” meansthe consolidationofrefusefrom oneor moresources
atthedisposalsitethat doesnot fulfill therequirementsofasanitarylandfill.

ANSWER: Respondentsmakeno answerto paragraph18 asit statesalegalconclusion.

To theextentthat thisparagraphrequiresananswer,Respondentsdenyanyliability underSection

3.24oftheAct.

19. Section3.41 oftheAct, 415]ILCS 5/3.41 (2002),provides,inpertinentpart,asfollows:

“SANITARY LANDFILL” meansa facility permittedby the Agency for the
disposalofwasteon landmeetingtherequirementsofthe ResourceConservation
andRecoveryAct, P.L 94-5 80

ANSWER: Respondentsmakeno answerto paragraph19 asit statesalegal conclusion.

To theextentthat thisparagraphrequiresan answer,Respondentsdenyanyliability underSection

3.41 oftheAct.

20. Therailroadpropertyto theNortheastofthetransferstation,andtheareato theEastof

thetransferstationwherelandscapewastewasaccumulated,werenotpermittedbytheEPAfor the
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disposalofwaste,andthus didnot fulfill therequirementsof a“sanitarylandfill” asdefmedin the

Act.

ANSWER: Respondentsdenythe allegationscontainedin paragraph20.

21. By consolidatingwastefrom oneormoresourcesatdisposalsitethatdidnot fulfill the

requirementsofasanitarylandfill,Respondents,on oraboutDecember2, 1999,causedandallowed

theopendumpingofwaste,andtherebyviolatedSection21(a)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/21(a) (2002).

ANSWER: Respondentsdenytheallegationscontainedin paragraph21.

WHEREFORE,RespondentsrespectfullyrequestthattheBoardenteranorderdenyingthe

reliefrequestedby Complainantin CountI..

COUNT II
CONDUCTING A WASTE STORAGE OPERATION WITHOUT A PERMIT

1-10. Complainantreallegesandincorporatesby referenceparagraphs1 through7, and

paragraphs10 through12, ofCountI asparagraphs1 through10 ofthis CountII.

ANSWER: Respondentsreallegeandincorporatebyreferenceits answersto paragraphs

1 through7, andparagraphs10 through12 of CountI asits paragraphs1 through10 ofthisCount

II.

11. OnMarch 12,2001Illinois EPA inspectorsvisitedtheSite,andnotedthattwo large

accumulationsofconstructionanddemolitiondebri~had~beeiapiacedoutside~f,~ndtotbesoutheast

of, thePermittedArea.Oninformationandbelief,theRespondentsplacedthewasteaccumulations

atthis locationfor thepurposeofseparatingsaleablemetaldebris,consistingoflessthanseventy

five percent(75%)oftheaccumulatedwaste,prior to disposingoftheresidualwasteinapermitted

landfill.
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ANSWER: Respondentsadmit that onMarch 12, 2001, aninspectionwas conducted.

Respondentsdenytheremainingallegationscontainedin paragraph11 ofCountII.

12. Section21 oftheAct, 415 TLCS 5/21 (2002)provides,inpertinentpart, asfollows:

No personshall:

(d) Conductanywaste-storage,waste-treatment,orwaste-disposaloperation:

1. without a permit grantedby the Agency or in violation of any
conditionsimposedby suchpermit..

ANSWER: Respondentsmakeno answerto paragraph12 of CountII asit statesalegal

conclusion.To the extentthat thisparagraphrequiresananswer,Respondentsdenyany liability

underSection21 oftheAct.

13. The constructionand demolitiondebrisdepositedby Respondentsoutsideof the

PermittedAreaonoraboutMarch21, 2001,is “waste”asthattermis definedbySection3.53ofthe

Act, 415 ILCS 5/3.53 (2002).

ANSWER: Respondentsmakeno answerto paragraph13 ofCountII asit statesalegal

conclusion.To the extentthat this paragraphrequiresananswer,Respondentsdenyany liability

underSection3.53 oftheAct.

14. Section3.46 oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.46 (2002),provides,asfollows:

“Storage”meansthecontainmentofwaste,eitheronatemporarybasisorforaperiod
ofyears,in suchamannerasnot to constitutedisposal.

ANSWER: Respondentsmakeno answerto paragraph14 ofCountII asit statesalegal

conclusion.To the extentthat this paragraphrequiresan answer,Respondentsdenyany liability

underSection3.46 oftheAct.
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15. TheRespondents,on oraboutMarch 12, 2001,placedthetwo wasteaccumulations

outsideofthePermittedAreafor thepurposeofremovingsaleablerecyclablematerial,prior to the

waste’sultimatedisposalin alandfill. Respondents’activitiesconstitutedwaste“storage”asthatterm

is definedby Section3.46 oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.46(2002).

ANSWER: Respondentsdenythaton oraboutMarch12,2001 theyplacedthetwo waste

accumulationsoutsideofthepermittedareforthepurposeofremovingsaleablerecyclablematerial

prior to thewaste’sultimatedisposalin a landfill. Respondentsmakeno answerto thatportionof

paragraph15 asto theirallegedactivitiesconstitutingwaste“storage”asit statesalegalconclusion.

To theextentthatthisparagraphrequiresan answer,Respondentsdenyanyliability underSection

3.46 of theAct.

16. Respondents,on or aboutMarch 12, 2001, conductedawastestorageoperation

outsideofthePermittedArea,andthereforein violation oftheirpermit.TheRespondentsthereby

violatedSection21(d)oftheAct, 415 JILCS 5/21(d)(2002).

ANSWER: Respondentsdenythat on or aboutMarch 12, 2001 theyconductedawaste

storage operationoutsideof the Permitted Area, and therefore in violation of their permit.

Respondentsmakeno answerto thatportionofparagraph16 asto theirallegedactivitiesthereby

violating Section21 ofthe Act as it statesalegal conclusion. To the extentthat this paragraph

requiresananswer,Respondentsdenyany liability underSection21 oftheAct.

First Affirmative Defense

ThewasteobservedonDecember2, 1999andMarch12, 2001outsideofthepermittedarea

wasgeneralconstructionanddemolitiondebris(415ILCS 5/3.78)which is authorizedfor storage

9



withoutapermitpursuantto Section22.38oftheAct (415ILCS 5/22.38).Additionally, thedebris

is sortedwithin 48 hoursofreceipt;all non-recyclablegeneralconstructionanddemolitiondebris

is transportedoff sitein accordancewith all applicablefederal,Stateandlocal requirementswithin

72 hours of its receipt; the percentageof incoming non-recyclablegeneralconstructionand

deniolitiondebrisis lessthan25%of thetotal incomingmaterial,ascalculatedonadailybasis;all

non-putresciblerecyclablegeneralconstructionor demolitiondebrisis transportedfor recyclingor

disposalwithin 6 monthsof its receipt; the facility doesnot acceptputrescibleor combustible

material;thefacility keepsadequaterecordkeepingproceduresthat demonstratecompliancewith

Section22.38oftheAct andidentify thesourceandtransporterofmaterialacceptedatthefacility;

thefacility controlsodor,noise,combustionofmaterials,diseasevectors,dustandlitter; thefacility•

is fenced,andit doesnot acceptasbestos.

Respondentsarethereforein compliancewith theAct pursuantto Section22.38 oftheAct

(415ILCS 5/22.38).

SecondAffirmative Defense

At a pre-enforcementconferenceheld on September15, 1999 in Maywood, illinois,

Respondentswereadvisedby Cliff Gould andJamesHaennickeoftheIEPAthat it wasacceptable

for Respondentsto storegeneralconstructionanddemolitiondebrisin anyunpermittedareaofthe

Sitepursuantto Section22.38oftheAct aslongaspropernoticewasgivento theIEPA andproper

procedureswerefollowed. Additionally, thefacility showsinformationto Agencypersonnelwhen

requestedregardingtheacceptanceofgeneralconstructionor demolitiondebris.Whenrequested,

itprovidestheAgencywiththename,addressandtelephonenumberofthefacility, thestreetaddress

andlocationofthefacility, thedate,ticket number,trucknumber(if applicable),thenameof the
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hauler,and thequantityof debris. Theseprocedureswere approvedby AgencypersonnelCliff

GouldandJamesHaennicke.Therefore,theactivitiesundertakenbytheRespondentswerebothin

compliancewith Section22.38 oftheAct andundertakenin amannerspecificallysuggestedand

approvedbypersonnelin theAgency’senforcementdivision.

WHEREFORE,RespondentsrespectfullyrequestthattheBoardenteranorderdenyingthe

reliefrequestedby Complainantin CountII.

Respectfullysubmitted,

By:~ C
OneofPlaintiff’s Attorneys

Mark A. LaRose
ClarissaC. Grayson
LaRose& Bosco,Ltd.
AttorneyNo. 37346
734 N. WellsStreet
Chicago,IL 60610
(312)642-4414
Fax(312)642-0434
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned,an attorney, certifies that a copy of the foregoing REPONDENTS’
SUPPLEMENTALANSWERAND AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSESwasserveduponthefollowing
personsbyplacingsameinU.S.Mail, postageprepaid,this 17thDayof October,2003.

Ms. PaulaBeckerWheeler
AssistantAttorneyGeneral
EnvironmentalBureau
188W. Randolph,Suite2001
Chicago,IL 60601

Mr. ChristopherGrant
AssistantAttorneyGeneral
EnvironmentalBureau
188 W. Randolph,Suite2001
Chicago,IL 60601

Oneof theAttorneysfor Responden

MarkA. LaRose
ClarissaC. Grayson
LaRose& Bosco,Ltd.
AttorneyNo. 37346
734N. WellsStreet
Chicago,]IL 60610
(312)642-4414
Fax (312)642-0434




